FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-09-2000



101285111

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | |
| Submission Type Conveyance Type | | | |
| X New X Assignment License | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name | | | |
| | | | |
| Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name THOMAS & BETTS - PHOTON SYSTEMS, INC. Formerly Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 9/11/99 | | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association | | | |
| Other | | | |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization CANADA | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | |
| Name SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | |
| Composed of | | | |
| Address(line 1) ONE TECHNOLOGY PARKWAY, SOUTH | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | |
| Address (line 3) NORCROSS GEORGIA 30092 | | | |
| City Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization GEORGIA | | | |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 8/2000 DNGUYEN 00000117 190761 2078610 | | | |
| C:481 \ 40.00 CH \ | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0380

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 1618B Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | |
| Name | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (717/0) 903-4717 | | | | |
| Name | SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. | | | |
| Address (line 1) | INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT | | | |
| Address (line 2) | ONE TECHNOLOGY PARKWAY, SOUTH | | | |
| Address (line 3) | NORCROSS, GA 30092 | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docuincluding any attachments. | ument # 2 | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | | |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | |
| Trac | | tion Number(s) | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | | |
| Fee Amoun | t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): | \$ 40.00 | | |
| Deposit A | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 19-0761 | | | | |
| | Authorization to charge additional fees: | Yes X No | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | |
| | Massaroni, Asst. Secretary Signature | me /2/00 | | |
| Name | of Person Signing Signature | Date Signed | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0381

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. THOMAS & BETTS - PHOTON SYSTEMS INC., a Canadian Corporation, having an office at 7979 Enterprise Street, Burnaly, B.C. V5A 1V5, Canada ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the Marks identified on Schedule A attached hereto ("the Marks") in connection with various goods and/or services, as well as the trademark registrations and applications corresponding to the Marks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks;

WHEREAS, SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC., a Georgia corporation, having an office at 1 Technology Parkway South, Norcross, Georgia 30092 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks, the trademark registrations and applications corresponding to the Marks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the United

| Marks and the above-referenced damages by reason of past infringe | I to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the distractions and applications, and all claims for profits and ement of said trademark registrations with the right to sue for and collect the alf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal nor's rights therein. |
|--|---|
| IN WITNESS WHER September, 1999. | EOF, the Assignee has executed this assignment as of this day of Assignor - Thomas & Betts - Photon Systems Inc. |
| | By: Jarollo unter |
| | Vice President - General Counsel & Assistant Secretars |
| acknowledged himself to be the Vice Systems Inc., and that he as such | President - General Counsel & Assistant Secretary of Thomas & Betts - Physical Vice President - General Counsel & Assistant Secretary executed the foregoing contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Vice President. |
| WITNESS my hand and s | seal this // day of September, 1999. Notary Public |
| IN WITNESS WHER | EOF, the Assignee has executed this assignment as of this day of |
| September, 1999. | Assignee - Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. By Name: Door B. Dook E Title: Vice President |
| he/she as such Vice pres | f to be the <u>Vice president</u> of Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., and that executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein the corporation by himself/herself as <u>Vice president</u> |
| WITNESS my hand and s | seal this <u>14 ⁿ</u> day of September, 1999. Naul Sall |
| | eary Public, Clayton County, Georgia Notary Public Ny Corresission Expires May 6, 2003 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0382

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

PHOTON in Stylized Form 2,078,610 July 15, 1997

AUSTRALIAN TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

PHOTON and Design 707,495 March 13, 1998

CANADIAN TRADEMARK APPLICATION

Mark Application No. Filing Date

PHOTON and Design 811,491 May 1, 1996

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY (CTM) TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

PHOTON and Design 301,358 September 23, 1998

KOREAN TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

PHOTON and Design 443,248 March 5, 1999

HONG KONG TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

PHOTON 02207 February 26, 1999

BRAZILIAN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Application No. Filing Date

PHOTON 820881970 June 30, 1998

PHOTON and Design 820883298 June 30, 1998

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/02/2000 REEL: 002032 FRAME: 0383